PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Sky Cast, Inc. | 12/31/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Con-Cast Pipe Inc. |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 30 Floral Parkway |
| City: | Concord, Ontario |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | L4K 4R1 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7059096 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (952)563-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

952-563-3000 Phone: Email: rarrett@vaslaw.com Correspondent Name: Richard A. Arrett Address Line 1: 6640 Shady Oak Road

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Eden Prairie, MINNESOTA 55344

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10648

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard A. Arrett

Total Attachments: 3

501075557

source=MX950vaslaw2net_20100126_112228#page1.tif source=MX950vaslaw2net_20100126_112228#page2.tif source=MX950vaslaw2net_20100126_112228#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023839 FRAME: 0856

PATENT

UNITED STATES CANADA

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS **SKY CAST**, **INC.**, (the Assignor), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 299 Brock Road South, R.R. #3, Guelph, N1H 6H9, Ontario, Canada, owned all right, title and interest in and to the Canadian, and United States of America patents (the "Patents"), and in and to the U.S. application for Letters Patent (the "Application"), and in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and the Application (the "Inventions"), as set out in the attached Schedule I,

AND WHEREAS CON-CAST PIPE INC., (the Assignee) the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 30 Floral Parkway, Concord, L4K 4R1, Ontario, Canada, has by way of a merger effective December 30, 2009, acquired the whole right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the Application, and the Inventions,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, by these presents confirms that by way of the merger effective December 30, 2009 it has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest to the Inventions in the U.S., and Canada, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of the Application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property based on the Application,

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the respective Patent Offices to issue Letters Patent on the Application to the Assignee for its sole use and benefit, and for

REEL: 023839 FRAME: 0857

the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full extent of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made,

The Assignor hereby appoints and authorizes the firm of Piasetzki & Nenniger LLP to act as its attorney with limited power to make whatever changes or corrections are necessary to this document in order for the same to be registrable in the Canadian, and U.S. Patent Offices.

SIGNED this <u>31st</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2009 at <u>Concord</u>, Ontario, Canada, by:

SKY CAST, INC. (ASSIGNOR)

[Signature]: _<

Name [Print]: Antonio De Gasperis

Title [Print]: President

WITNESS

[Signature]:

[Print Name]:

alerie Quinlan

REEL: 023839 FRAME: 0858

3 SCHEDULE I

Canadian Patent

Title:

Multifunction Utility Pole

Serial No.:

2,391,548

Registered:

April 11, 2006

U.S. Patent

Title:

Multifunction Utility Pole

Serial No.:

7,059,096

Registered:

June 13, 2006

Canadian Patent Application

Title:

Multifunction Utility Pole

Serial No.:

2,532,149

Filed:

June 25, 2002

PATENT

REEL: 023839 FRAME: 0859

RECORDED: 01/26/2010